3244589

ETAS ID: TM843231

CH \$340,00 7

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

sheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Partial Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent		10/02/2023	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Avent, Inc.
Street Address:	5405 Windward Parkway
City:	Alpharetta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30004
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	76244589	BAL CATH
Serial Number:	90661889	BALLARD
Serial Number:	90661904	BALLARD
Serial Number:	97091278	
Serial Number:	73486993	BALLARD MEDICAL PRODUCTS
Serial Number:	74289002	CLEAR-SITE
Serial Number:	77898520	ENDOCLEAR
Serial Number:	77983383	ENDOCLEAR
Serial Number:	86524774	ENDOCLEAR LIBERATOR
Serial Number:	74167201	ENDO-GUARD
Serial Number:	78848713	MICROCUFF
Serial Number:	73485167	TRACH CARE
Serial Number:	74565646	TRACH CARE MAC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3129932652

Email: heather.poitras@lw.com

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008214 FRAME: 0932

900804068

Correspondent Name: Heather Poitras

Address Line 1: c/o Latham & Watkins 330 N Wabash Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 2800

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60611

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	049067-0437 HP
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Heather Poitras
SIGNATURE:	/hp/
DATE SIGNED:	10/02/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=Avanos 2023 Partial Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral#page1.tif source=Avanos 2023 Partial Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral#page2.tif source=Avanos 2023 Partial Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral#page3.tif

PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of October 2, 2023 is made by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent") under the Credit Agreement referred to below in favor of AVENT, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor") (terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement, as applicable).

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Credit Agreement dated as of June 24, 2022 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), among Avanos Medical, Inc. ("<u>Borrower</u>"), the other Guarantors party thereto from time to time, the Lenders from time to time party thereto, and the Administrative Agent;

WHEREAS, Borrower, Grantor and certain other Subsidiaries of Borrower, have entered into that certain Security Agreement, dated as of June 24, 2022 (as may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement and Security Agreement, Grantor executed and delivered certain agreements described on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Grantor granted security interests in the Trademark Collateral (as such term is defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including those Trademarks as listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Released Collateral</u>"); and

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the dates and on the reels and frames set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the material covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent, on its, and the Secured Parties', behalf, hereby RELEASES, terminates, cancels and discharges, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, in its entirety its security interest in and to the Released Collateral. The Administrative Agent on its, and the Secured Parties', behalf, hereby reassigns, re-transfers and re-conveys to Grantor any and all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Released Collateral, together with (1) all proceeds and products of such Released Collateral, and (2) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of such Released Collateral or unfair competition regarding the same, and any and all other rights, title and interest in and to such Released Collateral and related rights that the Administrative Agent may have. For the avoidance of doubt, except as expressly set forth above, nothing herein shall affect the Security Interest held by the Administrative Agent in the other Trademarks, or any other security interest granted by Grantor or any other grantors to the Administrative Agent.

The Administrative Agent agrees, at Grantor's expense, to cooperate with Grantor, to take all further actions and to provide Grantor with the information and additional authorization, in each case, as reasonably required or desirable to effect the purpose of this Release. The Administrative Agent hereby authorizes this Release to be filed and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other offices as may be necessary to carry out the intention of this Release.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has executed this Partial Release as of the date first above written.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

as Administrative Agent

Name: Helen D. Davis

Title: Executive Director

[Signature Page to Partial Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral]

Schedule A Released Collateral

corporation, in favor of Administrative Agent, for the benefit of itself and the Secured Parties, was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 24, 2022 at Reel/Frame 7761/0925. Trademark Security Agreement dated as of June 24, 2022 by AVENT, INC., a Delaware corporation, and ORTHOGENRX, INC., a Pennsylvania

Trademark	TM Logo	Country	Status	Applic. No.	Applic. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
BALCATH		USA	Registered	76244589	Apr 23 2001	2515307	Dec 4 2001
BALLARD		USA	Registered	90661889	Apr 21 2021	6698338	Apr 12 2022
BALLARD		USA	Pending	90661904	Apr 21 2021		
BALLARD CLOSED		ASU	Pending	97091278	Oct 25 2021		
SUCTION							
BALLARD MEDICAL		ASU	Registered	73486993	Jun 25 1984	1338744	Jun 4 1985
PRODUCTS							
CLEAR-SITE		USA	Registered	74289002	Jun 29 1992	1820534	Feb 8 1994
ENDOCLEAR		USA	Registered	77898520	Dec 21 2009	4614029	Sep 30 2014
ENDOCLEAR		USA	Registered	77983383	Dec 21 2009	4250455	Nov 27 2012
ENDOCLEAR		ASU	Registered	86524774	Feb 4 2015	5156675	Mar 7 2017
LIBERATOR							
ENDO-GUARD		USA	Registered	74167201	May 16 1991	1690024	Jun 2 1992
MICROCUFF		USA	Registered	78848713	Mar 29 2006	3532561	Nov 11 2008
TRACHCARE		USA	Registered	73485167	Jun 14 1984	1328358	Apr 2 1985
TRACHCARE MAC		USA	Registered	74565646	Aug 25 1994	1987599	Jul 16 1996

RECORDED: 10/02/2023